Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation of our condensed consolidated financial statements. These
reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations and ending shareholders’ equity.

(c) Restatement of prior financial information

The Company has restated its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 to correct for
an impairment of goodwill associated with the Company’s U.S. reporting unit and indefinite-lived intangible asset as of June 30, 2021. For additional
discussion regarding impairment loss on goodwill and intangible assets, see Note 5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, net. In addition, the Company has
included the effects of an impairment to property, plant and equipment located in the U.S. in its condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2021. For additional discussion regarding impairment loss on long-lived assets, see Note 13. Impairment Loss on Long-
lived Assets.

The material effects of the restatement resulting from these impairments to the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

As reported Adjustment As restated
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 193,920 $ (1,214) $ 192,706
Intangible assets, net 70,409 (56,500) 13,909
Goodwill 179,543 (178,414) 1,129
U.S. segment total assets 709,956 (236,128) 473,828
Total assets 1,838,611 (236,128) 1,602,483
Retained earnings 955,721 (236,128) 719,593
Total shareholders' equity 1,629,912 (236,128) 1,393,784
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 1,838,611 (236,128) 1,602,483

™ ™ ™

™ ™ ™

10

Cronos Group Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(In thousands of $, except share amounts) Table of Contents

The material effects of the restatement resulting from these impairments to the condensed consolidated statements of net income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss) for the three months ended June 30, 2021 are as follows:

As reported Adjustment As restated
Impairment loss on goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets $ — $ (234,914) $ (234,914)
Impairment loss on long-lived assets — (1,214) (1,214)
Total operating expenses 44,433 236,128 280,561
Operating loss (60,217) (236,128) (296,345)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 57,336 (236,128) (178,792)
Net income (loss) 56,775 (236,128) (179,353)
Net income (loss) attributable to Cronos Group 57,054 (236,128) (179,074)
Comprehensive income (loss) 70,245 (236,128) (165,883)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Cronos Group 70,639 (236,128) (165,489)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.15 (0.63) (0.48)

The material effects of the restatement resulting from these impairments to the condensed consolidated statements of net income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2021 are as follows:

As reported Adjustment As restated
Impairment loss on goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets $ — $ (234,914) $ (234,914)
Impairment loss on long-lived assets (1,741) (1,214) (2,955)
Total operating expenses 86,670 236,128 322,798
Operating loss (105,417) (236,128) (341,545)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (104,268) (236,128) (340,396)
Net income (loss) (104,850) (236,128) (340,978)
Net loss attributable to Cronos Group (104,258) (236,128) (340,386)
Comprehensive loss (75,096) (236,128) (311,224)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Cronos Group (75,528) (236,128) (311,656)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.28) (0.64) (0.92)

Impairment loss on long-lived assets of $1,741 was reclassified into total operating expenses and operating loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

(d) Out-of-period adjustments

During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company identified an error in the accounting related to the withholding taxes on the net exercise of stock
options, which resulted in an understatement of accounts payable and other liabilities of $966 and overstatements of other receivables, retained earnings and
share capital of $3,202, $3,838 and $330, respectively, as of December 31, 2020. The error was deemed immaterial, and thus the Company has recorded an